
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
- -- -- -- .- 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 18,2007 

Mr. Joseph Harney 
Assistant City Attorney 
Legal Department 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469 

Dear Mr. Harney: 

You ask whether certain information is s~tbject to ~.equired p ~ ~ b l i c  disclosure under- the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 28 1294. 

The Corpus Christi Police Department (the "departmeiit") received a request for a specified 
offense report. You claim that the requested iliforinatioii is excepted froln disclosure under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception yo~i  claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 excepts frorn disclosure "inforrnation coilsidered to be confidential by law. 
eithei-constitutional, staturoi-y; or byjudicial decision." Gov't Code 6 552.101. ?'his section 
encompasses information protected by othcr statutes. Section 261.20 I of the Fairlily Code 
provides as follows: 

The i'ollowing information is confidential, is not subject lo public release 
under Chapter 552. Government Code, anti niay he tlisclosed o111y for- 
purposes consistent with this code and applicable i'etleral or- state law or under 
rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

( I )  a report of allegcd or suspected abuse or neglect made undcr this 
chapter and the identity of the person making the report: and 
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(2) except as otlierwise provitletl in  illis section, the files. reports. 
records, communications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
used or developed in an investigation undel- ihis chapter or in  
providing services as a result of an investigation. 

Fam. Code $ 261.201(a). Because the submitted information consists of a report of alleged 
or suspected abuse or neglect made under chapter 261, the information is within the scope 
of section 261.201 of the Fanily Code. See itl. $261.201 (a)( I). Yoti have not indicated that 
the tlepartineilt h;is ;idopted a rille $ovcsning ihe relcase of tliis type of information. 
'Tl~ercfoi-e. we assiiliic t h ~ i i  iro siicli i-c~~il;itioi? cx i~ls .  (;i\cii t l i ; ~ I  ;~ss~~ilrj)iioii. Ilie iiil'oriiiati~~~i 
;it ISSLII: is colifideliiiiil /)LI~SLI;IIIL LO bec~ioir 26 1 .201 o l  ilie Falllily Cotle. Scc Opeii Recol-ds 
Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986) (131-eclecessor statute). Accordingly, thc tlepart~nent must 
withhold this informatio~i under section 552.101 of the Government Code as infonnation 
made confidential by law. As our ruling is dispositive, we do not address your remaining 
argiiment against disclos~ire.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and lirnited to the 
facts as presented to us: therefore. this ruling must not be relied upon ;is a previous 
tleterminatioii reg~~rdi~ig any oihc~- I-ccoi-(1s or any other circulnstances. 

This riili~rg triggel- iiiiportailr ilc~iilliiics scg;ii-ilillg ihc rights ;iilti respoiisihilitieb of the 
eovernrnental body and of the requestor. Fol- example, governmeiltal bocties are prohibited - 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 9 552.301(t). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(h). In order to get the full 
benefit of such ail appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
I .  552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal tliis ruling and the 
govemmental body does not coliiply with i t ,  then both tlie requestor aild the attorney general 
1h;ivc the riglit to file sttit against tlie gove~-~?~iiental l>otiy to cnforcc this I-iiling, lil. 
$ 552.32 [ ( ; I ) .  

If' this ruling isccluil.es the gover~?mci~tal hotly io relcc~sc ;ill r i t  c I I-ccjuested 
information, the governme~ital body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that. upon I-eceiving this ruling. the governmenial body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to sectio~i 552.221ja) of the 
Government Code or file n lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.321 of the 
Government Code. If the governmcnt~il body fails to do one of tlicse tliiii~s, then the 
~secluestor slrould I-cport that failure to lhc attorriey ge~iel-nl's Ope11 Gavel-iiineiit Hotline, 

\ V c  i i t i i u  ll,al ilie scqiii:sliii II,:L? liavs n i i ~ I 1 1  0 1  ;icccs\ I t ,  ilils i i r i l i r l ~ l ; l i ~ i r l l  i i i l ic I ' c x i ~ \  Ilc~~arlincili  <>I '  
Fa~iii ly ;inil l'sorcclirc Scrvicc: cseatcd a iilc 0x1 lliis casc. S<.c gr i i i i i i l l !  1::iiii. C(~iii: $ 26i.?Olig)  (cliilil's 
11areiii. 11i:innping c<~nscsvaioi-. o r  (~i l icr  li:g;rl scpsese~iiaiivc 1i1:1y IILIVC tllc sii i i i i t~rj .  ~riglii 1c1 I C V ~ Z W  ilic Silt). 
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pel-mits the governmental boctp to withhold all or some of the 
irequested information. the requestoi- can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. $ 552.321(a): To.xci.\ L)c,/.i,'r ( ! fP~ lh .  Sr!kt\ 1,. (;ilhrc,trti~. 812 S.W.2d 408, 41 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin i992_ no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of informatioli triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governinental body. the ~requestos. or any other person has questions or coininelits 
about this ruling, the)l [nay contact oiii- ofiice. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1291 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Richard Bayardo 
8326 Cactus Creek 
San Antonio, Texas 7825 1 
(w/o cnclos~~res) 


